CASE 3974: Appli. of FRANKLIN, ASTON & FAIR, INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, N. MEX.

-ase Number 3 A A

Application Transcripts.

Small Exhibits

T / C

Santa Fe, New Mexico

December 2, 1968

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc., for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Case No. 3974

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING



MR. NUTTER: Case 3974.

MR. HATCH: Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Incorporated, for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico.

MR. EATON: Paul W. Eaton, Jr., of Roswell, New Mexico, representing Franklin, Aston & Fair. We have one witness, Grant Smith.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Numbers 1 through 3, inclusive, were marked for identification.)

(Witness sworn.)

GRANT SMITH

called as a witness on behalf of the Applicant, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. EATON:

- O State your name, please, your occupation, and employer.
- A I am Grant Smith. I reside at 1112 Rancho Road, Roswell, Petroleum Geologist with Franklin, Aston & Fair.
- Q Are you familiar with the application of Franklin, Aston & Fair in this case?
 - A Yes.
- Q Are you familiar with the property and proposed injection involved in this case?

- A Yes.
- O Have you previously testified before the New Mexico
 Oil Conservation Commission as a petroleum geologist?
 - A Yes, sir.
- Q Have your qualifications been previously accepted by the Commission?

A Yes.

MR. EATON: Are the witness's qualifications acceptable, Mr. Examiner?

MR. NUTTER: They are.

- Q What does Franklin, Aston & Fair seek by this application?
- A They seek permission to dispose of salt water by injection into the Abo Formation in the Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- Q Mr. Smith, I hand you what has been marked as Applicant's Exhibit Number 1, and ask you to state what that reflects.
- A This is a map showing the location of all the wells within a two-mile radius of the proposed injection well, the production depths of these wells. It also shows the lease owners within a two-mile radius of the proposed injection well.
 - Q How is the injection well designated, and what is its

location?

- A It is designated as the Franklin, Aston & Fair
 Brigham H No. 2, located 1,650 feet from the south line and
 330 feet from the west line of Section 21, Township 17 South,
 Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, in the Loco Hills-Abo
 Pool.
 - 0 How is that injection well shown on Exhibit 1?
- A On Exhibit 1 it is shown with a four-inch triangle around the well.
- O Is Franklin, Aston & Fair the operator of this property and of the injection well?
 - A Yes.
- Q Would you please give the history of the injection well?
- A The well was originally completed October 21, 1965 -just a minute, it was completed July 31, 1961, with initial
 potential of 190 barrels of oil per day, no water upon a full
 choke, from the Loco Hills-Abo.
 - Q What has been the history of the well since that time?
- A It has continued to produce. We had to go to a pump eventually, and the well has had a number of remedial treatments. The cumulative production to the present time for this well --- I should say to the 1st of January, 1968, was 54,877 barrels of

oil At the present time, it is producing 8 barrels of oil and 16 barrels of water per day by pump.

- Q Is it considered a marginal well?
- A Yes.
- O Mr. Smith, I hand you what has been marked as Applicant's Exhibit Number 2, and ask you to identify this exhibit.
- A This is a Welex radioactivity log of the proposed injection well.
- Q I hand you what has been marked as Exhibit 3, and ask you to state what that exhibit reflects.
- A This is a schematic of the proposed injection well, showing the setting depths of the various strings of casing, and also the perforated interval from which the well is producing.
- Q What is the name of the formation, and the intervals in which injection is proposed to be made?
- A It is from the Loco Hills-Abo Reef, from perforations at 6760 to 6778, and from 6810 to 6832.
 - Q Is that 6778 or 6768?
 - A Which one?
 - Q The top perforation is from what interval?

- A 6768.
- Q All right. Does there exist an oil production in the area of the injection well?
- A Yes, Franklin, Aston & Fair has two producing wells in this area, and Texas Pacific has two, I believe.
- Q In your opinion, will injection of water in those intervals be detrimental to the existing producing wells?
 - A No, I do not believe so.
- Q What kind of fluid will be injected, and what is the source of that fluid?
- A It will be formation water from the wells producing in this pool, with the possibility of some wells outside of this pool, a small amount of water from maybe San Andres or a Premier well.
- Q What volume of produced water do you anticipate will be injected?
- A At the present time, it appears we will have 250 barrels of water a day to inject.
- Q Will the water be injected by gravity or under pressure?
- A We propose to inject under gravity flow in the initial phase. We have in the remedial treatment on this well, found that on one occasion it took 450 barrels of water in twelve

hours on gravity flow.

- 0 Mr. Smith, do you plan to inject down the casing or down a tubing?
 - A We plan to inject down casing.
 - Q What is the reason for that?
- A To save a string of tubing. And in the completion of this well, we do not feel that there will be any other formation in danger.
- Q Is that because of the cementing completion that was performed on this well?
- A That is correct. We set eight and five-eighths-inch casing at 1,850 feet, with cement circulated to surface, and the five and a half-inch production string was set at 6,840 TD, and that was also circulated to the surface. So, in effect we have two strings of casing both cemented to the surface through any potential fresh water zones near the surface.
- Q Did you earlier state that it was your opinion that the well is cased and cemented in such a fashion that there will be no danger to any water or fresh water, or any oil or gas reservoirs encountered by the well?
 - A That's right.
- Q Have the exhibits been prepared by you or under your supervision?

- A Yes.
- O Will you notify the Commission of the date of commencement of injection operations, and otherwise comply with the Commission's rules and regulations pertaining to injection?
 - A Yes.
- O In your opinion, will approval of this application prevent waste and protect the correlative rights?
 - A Yes.

MR. EATON: Mr. Examiner, we move the admission into evidence of Applicant's Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits 1, through 3 will be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Numbers 1 through 3, inclusive, were admitted in evidence.)

MR. EATON: That's all the questions I have of this witness.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

- Mr. Smith, which are the Franklin, Aston & Fair wells shown on Exhibit Number 1?
- A The Franklin, Aston & Fair wells are -- of course, the proposed injection well in Section 21, the west offset to that well, which would be our McIntyre 4-A, and the southwest

offset, which is the McIntyre No. 5.

- Q You have two Abo wells that would remain on production, then?
 - Λ I beg your pardon?
 - You have three Abo wells at the present time?
 - A Yes.
 - Q You would have two remaining?
 - A Yes.
 - Q Who owns the well immediately to the south?
 - A That is owned by Texas Pacific.
 - Q And the well to the east, is it also a TP well?
 - A That is TP, yes.
 - Q And the southeast?
 - A Yes.
 - O TP?
 - A Right.
- Now, you state that most of the water would be Abo water. Does Franklin, Aston & Fair operate some wells in these more shallow pools in this area?
 - A Yes, sir.
 - Q Which would those be?
- A Well, at the present time we have one well and a San Andres well which is making a small amount of water. This

map would not quite reach it. I believe it is in Section 3 of 1830, Nelson No. 2 well. We are in the process of completing a well in the Loco Hills Pool that we carry deeper after the water flood in the -- we had shows of oil in the Metex section and the Premier section. It is making some water. We are not sure that it is formation water, or whether it might be water from a water-flood somewhere, but, of course, these will be tested for compatibility before they would be disposed of.

Q Where is that well?

A It is in Section 36 of 1729, in the southwest quarter. I don't have it on this map, but that is roughly the location of it.

Q 36 of 1729 would be -- I presume it would be this old 1-B, that was a dry hole before?

A 1-A, yes, it is the old 1-A in that corner, right down there, 330. It looks like 330 from the south, and 1,650 from the east.

Q In the southeast quarter?

A Right.

Q And the other well you mentioned would be in Section 3 of 1830, which would be off the map several miles to the south here?

A Yes.

- O And in the event those wells are completed to make some water, you would truck that water up here to dispose of it in this well?
 - A That is correct.
- Q Now, your two Loco Hills wells that you have at the present time are making how much oil and how much water,
 Mr. Smith, the No.'s 4 and 5?
- A The total oil production for these wells to the 1st of January of this year was 478,783 barrels of oil. The No.4-A at the present time is making 55 barrels of water per day, and 45 barrels of oil pumping. The McIntyre 5-A is producing 165 barrels of water and 30 barrels of oil pumping.
- Now, you are surrounded on the west, the east, the south, the southwest, and the southeast by Abo wells, and you are going to be disposing of this water into the Abo Formation, and you stated that you didn't think any damage would result to the other producing wells from the Abo Formation. Would you elaborate on that, please?
- A All of these wells, well, I will say all of Franklin,
 Aston & Fair wells were originally completed with no water
 production. During the life of the wells, there has been an
 increase in the water, indicating that the oil-water contact
 is rising as the oil is depleted, and at this stage of production,

I don't feel there to be any serious damage.

- O I think you have a water drive here as the reservoir mechanism?
 - A Yes, I feel we do.
 - Q And it is coming off the structure, then?
 - A Yes.
- Now, are the producing intervals of the offsetting wells similar to the injection intervals of your well here?
- May Yes, some of them, the overall interval is pretty much the same. Some of them were perforated over the entire section. Some wells were perforated in the section, as was the 2-H. I believe the Texas Pacific well to the south of our injection well was completed in perforations throughout the entire interval, and at one time there was, I believe, indications of coning around that well of the water. I have not followed the production history of it much beyond that.
- Now, is it your proposal to treat this water in any manner to prevent corrosion of the casing?
- A The Abo water, we do not have a plan to treat it.

 If it shows it is corrosive enough to cause trouble, we would,

 of course, do that. This is one reason that the casing strings

 were -- had the cement circulated on them, was the possibility

 of corrosion from the Abo oil and water.

O Have you had any indication of corrosion in your subsurface or your surface equipment to date in the life of these wells?

A Not a serious corrosion problem. The only indication we have is that there might be sludge built up close to the porthole in our remedial action on these wells, but nothing that has indicated damage to the casing tubing.

O Nor on the surface?

A No. Our tanks, we have never had any trouble with the tanks or the tubing.

Q Do you have a water analysis on this water?

A I am sure that we have had it analyzed in anticipating remedial treatment for the wells, but I do not have the details on it.

Q Would you send us a water analysis on this Abo well?

A Yes, we certainly will.

MR. NUTTER: Any other questions of Mr. Smith? You may be excused. Do you have anything further, Mr. Eaton?

MR. EATON: Let me ask one questions of Mr. Smith.

Mr. Smith, is it your understanding that Texas Pacific at some time in the past has received permission to inject produced water into the Abo Formation in this area?

THE WITNESS: It is my understanding that they have.

MR. EATON: That is all.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Freels, which was the wells that you got authorized for salt water disposal in this pool?

MR. FREELS: Willie Federal No. 1.

MR. NUTTER: What is the location of that?

MR. FREELS: We are in Section 35 -- no, Section 21, 1730. Do you have a map?

MR. NUTTER: Yes.

MR. FREELS: Let's see if I can recall. Frankly, from this map, I'm not too sure I can tell you with any degree of certainty which well it is. I do not recall. If you like, we can refer to our case to get that location for you.

MR. NUTTER: I think we probably have your case here on one of these dockets.

MR. FREELS: This was back, I think, probably the first hearing in November. We can dig it out and get that location for you.

MR. NUTTER: Evidently, it was your Willie Federal No. 1 in the southwest, southwest, of Section 21, which would be the well immediately to the south, then, would it not, Mr. Smith?

THE WITNESS: That would be the No. 1 well, yes.

MR. NUTTER: And you had some comment on that well a

little while ago?

THE WITNESS: As I recall, on first completion it made considerable water and was perforated through the entire zone, with some indication that there may have been coning; and later, I believe that was corrected in that it did produce considerable oil for some time.

MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Smith? Thank you, Mr. Freels.

Mr. Smith, you may be excused. Did you have anything further, Mr. Eaton?

MR. EATON: No, sir. The only question is do you want one more copy of the exhibits in addition to those two?

MR. NUTTER: I believe we have sufficient copies. Were the exhibits offered?

MR. EATON: Yes, sir.

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything that they wish to offer in Case No. 3974? We will take the case under advisement.

INDEX

WITNESS	Ē	PAGE
GRANT SMITH		
Direct Examination by Mr. Eaton	•	2
Cross Examination by Mr. Nutter		8

		OFFERED AND
EXHIBITS	MARKED	ADMITTED
Applicant's Exhibits Numbers 1 through 3	2	8

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILL	0)

I, SAM MORTELETTE, Court Reporter in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and that the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

court REPORTER

I do hereby partify that the floorgoing is a complete record of the proceeding to the Exesteen hearing of Game 2.3774 heard by no on 12-2, 19-68

New Mexico Oil Conservation Cossission

GOVERNOR DAVID F. CARGO CHAIRMAN

State of New Mexico

Bil Conservation Commission

LAND COMMISSIONER GUYTON B. HAYS MEMBER



STATE GEOLOGIST A. L. PORTER, JR. SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 2088 SANTA FE

December 9, 1968

Mr. Paul Eaton Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy	Re:	3974 3975 Case No. 3976	
Attorneys at Law		Order No. R-3617, R-3618	R-3619
Post Office Box 10 Roswell, New Mexico 88201		-	
		Franklin, Aston & Fair,	Inc.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir

Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x

Artesia OCC X

Aztec OCC Other State Engineer Office

Bureau of Land Management

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 3974 Order No. R-3617

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN, ASTON & FAIR, INC., FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on December 2, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 9th day of December, 1968, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc., is the owner and operator of the Brigham H Well No. 2, located in the NN/4 SW/4 of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, NMPM, Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo formation, with injection into the perforated intervals from approximately 6760 feet to 6778 feet and from approximately 6810 feet to 6832 feet.
- (4) That the injection should be accomplished through the 5 1/2-inch casing.
- (5) That the subject well has 8 5/8-inch casing set at 1850 feet with cement circulated to the surface; that the subject well

-2-CASE No. 3974 Order No. R-3617

has 5 1/2-inch casing set at 6840 feet with cement circulated to the surface; that in view of the aforesaid casing and cementing program, all oil-bearing and water-bearing strata will be adequately protected.

(6) That approval of the subject application will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That the applicant, Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc., is hereby authorized to utilize its Brigham H Well No. 2, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 30 Bast, NMPM, Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo formation, injection to be accomplished through 5 1/2-inch casing into the perforated intervals from approximately 6760 feet to 6778 feet and from approximately 6810 feet to 6832 feet.
- (2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF MEN MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DAVID F. CARGO, Chairman

GUYTON D. HAYS Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/

CASE 3973: Application of Paylow Pruitt for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation in the perforated interval from approximately 4088 to 4466 feet in the Humble-State Game Commission Well No. 3 located in Unit 3 of Section 26, Township 7 South, Range 32 East, Chaverco-San Andres Pool,

Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3974: Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc., for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo formation in the intervals from 6762 feet to 6778 feet and from 6810 feet to 6832 feet in its Brigham H Well No. 2 located in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 3975: Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc. for the creation of a new oil pool and for special pool rules, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new San Andres cil pool for its Bluitt Federal Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 13, Township 8 South, Range 37 East, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, and for the promulgation of temporary special rules therefor including a provision for 80-acre spacing and proration units.

CASE 3976: Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc. for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation in the interval from 4315 feet to 4340 feet in its Mark Federal Well No. 5 located in Unit O of Section 25, Township 7 South, Range 35 East, Todd-Lower San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3977: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Seven Rivers formation in the perforated interval from 3168 feet to 3196 feet in its Farnsworth "4" Well No. 7 located in Unit F of Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

	20 a	N 3 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 1	177		4 8
		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	SALVANO OF THE PROPERTY OF THE		
7 2 CO 20					
m sig m XX.x	28 28	CO CO		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
N. S.	OPER)	POX SO	7		
70.00			129 129 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130		
			1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	Surrey 519
		A A	2	027	1 Receiving Co. Co. Furton
		Sales (2 (2) (2) (3) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	27.wi	And St. List
	The second of th	23 - 23	Synray 14 2 2 2	27 17 17 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	Service Control of Con
	2	15 E	* * * * *.		
		Section 19	- 100 mm m	Kewanee Sreed Solomore Service Solomore Kewanee Solomore Kewanee Solomore Kewanee Solomore Service Solomore Service Solomore Service Solomore Service Solomore Service Solomore Service Servic	Charles And Heaville
		200	13 Con	Wanga A	Cannot state and
				The second secon	Register of the second
	9		• 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	A SOLVE TO S	A STATE OF THE STA
		- IS	Windfah Anne Windfah Jacon Jacon Anne One	AND NOTION TO STATE OF EACH OF	Social Sections of the Control of th
The state of the s		in the second se	er da	1001	Part of the state
		PETCO -3	The control of the co	ARE GRA	Security Constitution of the constitution of t
			Harrian Pro	Hodish Transis I American Amer	5 PV-1- 5 PV-1- 5 PV-1- 65559 65559 65559
	E A STATE OF THE S	3 21		477 5.1	s, et al.
			100 September 10	5/100 Min of the control of the cont	New
10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			6.2 (Ca)	Texace	S. 1 2033 S. 1 2
	CKSON		Anadoras	<u> </u>	Ango
SALT Abo F Propo Penns Pool	N. L. P.	Sincial Sincia Sincial Sincial Sincial Sincial Sincial Sincial Sincial Sincial		Anadorko	Angelon (Gentler)
WATE Reef sosed outl	ANALYSIS SERVICES OF THE SERVI		Sychology States	Traysa. C.R. Inmon Genl. Amer.) 674331 Const. Amer.	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
ne el co	PARKO.		76 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Nosh;	1 2 3 3
S ABO DISPOSAL TIS jection W an an	- 28 - 100 (OPER)		340	indian se	Krong Carry
Well	Array	11 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	WINDFO	Week Son	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
				0 2 1 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	100
	Control of the state of the sta			100 May 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
			 경우 등 보고 함께 [발표] 		88 j station 😥 🧎

FRANKLIN, ASTON & FAIR, INC. BRIGHAM H NO. 2 1650' FSL & 330' FWL SECTION 21-175-30E LOCO HILLS ABO POOL All Depths Measured from KB 3645' Surface Elev. 3633' 1101° 45 BD 45 BD 30 BD AU 165 PJW 30 BD AU 165 PJW 30 BD 8 5/8" casing set at 1850! KB using 350 sacks Pozmix, 10% gel, plus 200 sacks Pozmix, 2% gel. 11" hole to 1850' Cement circulated to surface. BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLN EXHIBIT NO. 3 3974 CASE NO._

250 hord for test to start to start for 450 Bland on 12 hord 12 hord on Ingrand of grand of g

Top Abo Reef 67541

Perfs 6760' - 6778'

Hole Size 7 7/8"

Perfs 6810' - 6832'

5 1/2" casing set at 6840' TD cemented with 575 sacks Pozmix, 10% gel, plus 200 sacks Incor Poz, 2% gel. Cement circulated to surface.

Injection Interval 250 RPD Formation Water

... 2¹¹ Tubing at 6832 '

TD 6840' in Reef

GLARENCE E HINKLE
W. E. BONDURANT, JA
S B CHRISTY IV
LEWIS C. COX, JA:
PAUL W. EATON, JR.
CONRAD E. COFFIELD
HAROLO L. HENSLEY, JR
MICHAEL R. WALLER
STUART Q. SHANOR

PAUL J. KELLY, JR.

LAW OFFICES
HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

November 4, 2968

HIDLAND, TEXAS OFFICE - 421 MIDLAND TOWER - ;≥15) MU 3-4891

OF COUNSEL! HIRAM M. DOW

TELEPHONE (505) 622-6510 Post Office Box 10

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Car 3974

Re: Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc.
Salt Water Disposal Application
Loco Hills-Abo Pool
Eddy County, New Mexico

Centlemen:

On October 30, 1968 we mailed you the above application without the plat, log and diagrammatic sketch. Enclosed herewith are these items which should be filed with the application.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

Paul W. Eaton, Jr.

PWE/jw

cc: Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc.

CLARENCE E.HINKLE
W. E.BONDURANT, JR.
9. B. CHRISTY IV
LEWIS C.COX, JR.
PAUL W. EATON, JR.
CONRAD E. COFFIELD
HAROLO L. HENSLEY, JR.
MICHAEL R. WALLER
STUART D. SHANOR

PAUL J. KELLY, JR.

LAW OFFICES

HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

600 HINKLE BUILDING

ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201

October 30, 1968

MIDLAND, TEXAS OFFICE 521 MIDLAND TOWER (915) MU 3-4091

OF COUNSEL: HIRAM M. DOW

TELEPHONE (505) 622-6510
POST OFFICE BOX IO

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Ease 3974

Gentlemen:

We enclose in triplicate Application of Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc. for salt water disposal in Eddy County, Loco Hills-Abo Pool. We would like an examiner's hearing as promptly as possible.

The Application states that the plat, log and diagrammatic sketch are enclosed. We have not quite completed the plat and sketch, and if it is satisfactory with you, we will mail them to you next week.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

Paul W. Eaton, Jr. Jam OFFIC

PWE/jw

'68 Oct 31 AH 8 16

cc: Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc.

DOCKEN WARED

11-21-69

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HYIR OLLIGE OUS *68 Oct 31 AH 8 30

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN, ASTON & FAIR, INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Case No. 3974

Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc. herewith makes application for authority to dispose of salt water by injection into underground formation and states:

- 1. Applicant is owner and operator of the Franklin, Aston & Fair Brigham H No. 2 well located in the NW4SW4 Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.
- 2. Applicant proposes to utilize said well to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo formation in the intervals from 6,762 feet to 6,778 feet and from 6,810 feet to 6,832 feet.
- 3. Applicant anticipates injecting from 200 to 500 barrels of salt water per day produced from applicant's leases and other leases in the area.
- 4. The plat, log and diagrammatic sketch required by Rule 701 B are filed herewith.
- 5. Applicant desires a hearing before an examiner as promptly as possible.

HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

P. O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico

Attorneys for Franklin,

Aston & Fair, Inc.

GMH/esr

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

(G)

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE DIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

NS X

CASE No. 3974

Order No. R- 3617

APPLICATION OF FRANKLIN, ASTON & FAIR, INC., FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY	THE	COMMISSIO	N

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on <u>December 2 1968</u>, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner <u>Daniel S. Nutter</u>

NOW, on this _____day of __December, 1968, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc.

 is the owner and operator of the Brigham H Well No. 2

 the NW/4 SW/4
 located in yxxx//// of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range

 30 East, NMPM, Loco Hills-Abo Pool , Eddy

 County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo

 formation, with injection into the formation intervals from approximately 676 Defect to 6778 feet and from approximately 6810 feet to 6832 feet.
- (4) That the injection should be accomplished through the 5/3-inch.

 Cashan, inch-plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set at

of if

0 0

approximately _____ feet; that the casing tubing annulus should be be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge should be attached to the annulus or the annulus left open at the surface in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

That approval of the subject application will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Franklin, Aston & Fair, Inc.

is hereby authorized to utilize its Brigham H Well No. 2

the NW/4 SW/4

located in Vy/*//// of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range

30 East, NMPM, Loco Hills-Abo Pool , Eddy

County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water into the

Abo formation, injection to be accomplished through

Carininately installed in a packer set at approximately

feet, with injection into the frequently intervals

from approximately 6760 feet to 6778 feet and

from approximately 6810 feet to 6832 feet;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined; that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus or the annulus left open at the surface in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

- (2) That the applicant shall submit monthly reports of its disposal operations in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.
- (3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.